

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

DR. SUALEH KAMAL
ASHRAF,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D15-2415

ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM /
SUNBELT, INC., ET. AL.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Seminole County, Florida
Case No.: 2014-CA-002745-16T-K
The Honorable Jessica J. Recksiedler, presiding*

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Troy J. Webber, FB# 79105
Sarah S. Hussein, FB# 34974
HUSSEIN & WEBBER, P.L.
1608 Walnut Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32206
Telephone: (904) 444-3952
Facsimile: (904) 458-8714
twebber@husseinandwebber.com
shussein@husseinandwebber.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Dr. Sualeh Kamal Ashraf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENTS	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT ON STATUTE OF LIMITATION GROUNDS BECAUSE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS MADE THROUGH THE NATIONAL PRACTITIONER DATABANK ARE PROPERLY SUBJECT TO THE ‘MULTIPLE PUBLICATION RULE,’ TRIGGERING A NEW STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WITH EACH SUBSEQUENT PUBLICATION AUTHORIZED, INTENDED, OR FORESEEN BY APPELLEE	7
A. <i>Under Florida law, the ‘single publication rule’ is not applicable to cases involving separate and distinct republications of defamatory matters</i>	7
B. <i>The majority of courts that have addressed the present issue have applied the ‘multiple publication rule’ to defamatory statements subsequently republished through the National Practitioner Databank</i>	9
C. <i>Applying the ‘multiple publication rule’ to subsequent reporting that takes place through the National Practitioner Databank is required by the majority tort rule imposing liability on an original defamer for third party republications where the republication was authorized, intended, or was reasonably expected by the original defamer</i>	21

D. The U.S. District Court decision in Pierson is non-binding authority on Florida courts and is inconsistent with the majority tort rule imposing liability on an original defamer for intended or foreseeable third party republications26

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	Page No.
<i>Barnette v. Wilson</i> , 706 So. 2d 1164, 1166-67 (Ala. 1997)	21, 23, 27, 30
<i>Bigley v. National Fidelity & Casualty Co.</i> , 144 N.W. 810, 812 (Neb. 1913)	23, 30
<i>Bolduc v. Bailey</i> , 586 F. Supp. 896, 901 (D. Colo. 1984).....	21, 30
<i>Brown v. First National Bank</i> , 193 N.W.2d 547, 555 (Iowa 1972)	23, 30
<i>Canatella v. Van De Kamp</i> , 486 F.3d 1128, 1133, 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Clark v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 669 (10th Cir.1995)	17
<i>Cobb v. Garlington</i> , 193 S.W. 463, 468 (Tex. App. 1917)	23, 30
<i>Davis v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 1070, 1072 (E.D. La. 1970)	22, 30
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>Dube v. Likens</i> , 167 P.3d 93, 107 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	23, 30
<i>Firstamerica Development Corp. v. Daytona Beach News-Journal Corp.</i> , 196 So.2d 97, 101 (Fla. 1966)	8
<i>First State Bank v. Ake</i> , 606 S.W.2d 696, 701 (Tex. Civ. App. Corpus Christi 1980)	12

<i>Giordano v. Tullier</i> , 139 So.2d 15 (La. App. 1962)	21, 30
<i>Granda–Centeno v. Lara</i> , 489 So.2d 142, 143 n. 3 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	30
<i>Hucko v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 372, 302 N.W. 2d 68, 72 (App.1981)	22, 30-31
<i>Hyde v. Hibernia Nat'l Bank</i> , 861 F.2d 446 (5th Cir.1988)	17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	7
<i>Lamothe v. Equifax Credit Info. Serv., Inc.</i> , 718 So.2d 326 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	17
<i>Lawhorn v. Trans Union Credit Info. Corp.</i> , 515 F.Supp. 19 (E.D. Mo. 1981)	17
<i>Lutz Lake Fern Road Neighborhood Groups, Inc. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 779 So.2d 380, 383 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	6
<i>Meadows Community Ass'n v. Russell-Tutty</i> , 928 So. 2d 1276, 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 690 P.2d 625, 633 (Cal. 1984).....	22, 30
<i>Muirhead v. Zucker</i> , 726 F. Supp. 613, 617 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....	22, 30
<i>Murphy v. Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 865 N.E. 2d 746, 763-64 (Mass. 2007)	23, 30
<i>Musto v. Bell South Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 748 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	4, 7-8, 16, 18-20, 26-28

<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 1122, 1130 (9th Cir. 2006)	13-15
<i>Pelullo v. Patterson</i> , 788 F.Supp. 234, 238 (D. N.J. 1992)	15, 22, 30
<i>Pendergrass v. ChoicePoint, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5188782 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	23, 30
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1, 11 (1987)	27
<i>Pierson v. Orlando Regional Healthcare Systems, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1408391 (M.D. Fla.)	15, 26-27, 29-31
<i>Sawyer v. Gilmers, Inc.</i> , 126 S.E. 183, 187 (N.C. 1925)	24, 30
<i>Schneider v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 208 Cal. App. 3d 71, 256 Cal. Rptr. 71 (1989)	18, 22, 28-30
<i>Shepard v. Nabb</i> , 581 A.2d 839 (Md. Ct. App. 1990)	23, 30
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> , 80 P.3d 676, 683 (Cal. 2003)	21-22, 24, 27, 30
<i>S.H. Kress & Co. v. Lindley</i> , 46 S.W.2d 379, 381 (Tex. Civ. App. El Paso 1932)	12
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>Spears Free Clinic & Hosp. for Poor Children v. Maier</i> , 261 P.2d 489, 492 (Colo. 1953)	23, 30
<i>State vs. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333, 335 (Fla. 1976)	27

<i>Stephan v. Baylor Medical Center at Garland</i> , 20 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2000)	10-12, 20, 23, 30
<i>Swafford v. Memphis Individual Practice Association</i> , 1998 WL 281935 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	9-10, 13-15, 20
<i>Tumbarella v. Kroger Co.</i> , 271 N.W. 2d 284, 290 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978)	23, 30
<i>Wagner, Nugent, Johnson, Roth, Romano, Erikson & Kupfer, P.A. v. Flanagan</i> , 629 So.2d 113, 115 (Fla.1993)	8, 16, 18, 29
<i>Wayne Works v. Hicks Body Co.</i> , 55 N.E. 2d 382 (Ind. 1944)	23, 30
<i>Weaver v. Beneficial Finance Co.</i> , 199 Va. 196, 98 S.E.2d 687, 690 (1957)	22, 30
<i>Williams v. Fulks</i> , 167 S.W. 93 (Ark. 1914)	23, 30
<i>Williams v. University Medical Center of Southern Nevada</i> , 2010 WL 3001707 (D. Nev.)	13-14, 20
<i>Wilson v. Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur</i> , 921 F.Supp. 758 (S.D. Fla.1995)	17
<i>Wright v. Bachmurski</i> , 29 P. 3d 979 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001)	23, 30
<i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 574 F. 3d 24, 27 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327, 331-32 (4th Cir.1997)	9
<i>Zier v. Hoflin</i> , 33 Minn. 66, 68 (Minn. 1885)	23, 30

Statutes

§ 770.07, Fla. Stat. (2014)8, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101 through 111521

Secondary Sources

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577A cmt. a (1977)7, 14, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 57620-23, 27, 31
53 C.J.S. Libel and Slander; Injurious Falsehood § 91.....21
53 C.J.S. Libel and Slander § 54.....23
